

No. 19-5807

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THEDRICK EDWARDS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DARREL VANNOY, WARDEN,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

JEFFREY T. GREEN  
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME  
COURT PRACTICUM  
375 East Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 503-0063

NAOMI A. IGRA  
MATTHEW P. HENRY  
BENJAMIN GILLIG  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
555 California Street  
Suite 2000  
San Francisco, CA 94104

ANDRÉ BÉLANGER \*  
YIGAL BANDER  
JAMES P. MANASSEH  
MANASSEH, GILL, KNIPE  
& BÉLANGER, P.L.C.  
8075 Jefferson Highway  
Baton Rouge, LA 70809  
(225) 383-9703  
andre@manassehandgill.com

COLLIN P. WEDEL  
ANDREW B. TALAI  
SUMMER A. WALL  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
555 W. Fifth Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90013

*Counsel for Petitioner*

October 28, 2020

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. <i>RAMOS</i> DID NOT ANNOUNCE A NEW RULE OF CONSTITUTIONAL CRIMI- NAL PROCEDURE .....	2
II. IF <i>RAMOS</i> ANNOUNCED A NEW RULE, IT IS A UNIQUE WATERSHED RULE .....	8
A. <i>Ramos</i> altered our understanding of a bedrock procedural element essential to the fairness of criminal proceedings .....	8
B. Jury unanimity is necessary to prevent an impermissibly large risk of legally inaccurate convictions.....	10
C. Louisiana’s minimal finality interests do not negate the watershed status of <i>Ramos</i> .....	15
III. AEDPA DOES NOT BAR RETROACTIVE APPLICATION OF <i>RAMOS</i> .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	6
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922) .....	9
<i>Betts v. Brady</i> , 316 U.S. 455 (1942) .....	8
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998) .....	10
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 342 (2013) .....	4, 5, 20
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013) .....	11
<i>DeStefano v. Woods</i> , 392 U.S. 631 (1968) (per curiam) .....	4
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968) .....	4
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020) .....	19
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963) .....	8, 9
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993) .....	3
<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 565 U.S. 34 (2011) .....	20
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010) .....	21
<i>Horn v. Banks</i> , 536 U.S. 266 (2002) (per curiam) .....	19
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972) .....	3
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999) .....	14
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991) .....	21
<i>Lambrix v. Singletery</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997) .....	3, 6
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010) .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	4
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	3
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	6, 7
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020) .....	6
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 569 U.S. 383 (2013) .....	21
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016) .....	21
<i>Muhleisen v. Ieyoub</i> , 168 F.3d 840 (5th Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rauf v. State</i> , 145 A.3d 430 (Del. 2016) .....	7
<i>Rice v. State</i> , 532 A.2d 1357 (Md. 1987).....	7
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987) .....	13
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	12
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990) .....	3
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005) .....	19
<i>Solem v. Stumes</i> , 465 U.S. 638 (1984).....	8
<i>State v. Bybee</i> , 17 Kan. 462 (1877) .....	12
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> , 503 U.S. 222 (1992) .....	4, 5
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993) .....	11
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	5, 8
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019) .....	6
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977) .....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	18
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984) .....	11
<i>United States v. Turrietta</i> , 696 F.3d 972 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	7
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016) .....	20
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007) .....	10, 11, 20
<i>Williams v. Cain</i> , 229 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	20
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	13
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992) .....	7, 8

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1).....	16
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(A).....	21
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) .....	20, 21
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2).....	21
La. Stat. Ann. § 14:34.....	17
La. Stat. Ann. § 14:37.....	17

## COURT DOCUMENTS

Br. for the State Gov't <i>Amici Curiae</i> , <i>Gideon v. Cochran</i> , No. 155, 1962 WL 115122 (U.S. Nov. 23, 1962) .....	9
Opp., <i>Casey v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2678 (2018) (Mem.) (No. 17-1251) .....	18
U.S. Br., <i>Tribue v. United States</i> , 929 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2019) (No. 18-10579) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 James Wilson, <i>Works of the Honourable James Wilson</i> (1804) .....	12
<i>Accurate</i> , Oxford English Dictionary (3d ed. 2011).....	10
Daniel D. Peck, <i>The Unanimous Jury Verdict: Its Valediction in Some Criminal Cases</i> , 4 Tex. Tech L. Rev. 185 (1972) .....	12
Jon Schuppe, <i>How One Texas County Drove a Record Rise in Exonerations</i> , NBC News (Mar. 8, 2017), <a href="https://www.nbcnews.com/news/us-news/how-one-texas-county-drove-record-rise-exonerations-n730161">https://www.nbcnews.com/news/us-news/how-one-texas-county-drove-record-rise-exonerations-n730161</a> .....	14
Kim Taylor-Thompson, <i>Empty Votes in Jury Deliberations</i> , 113 Harv. L. Rev. 1261 (2000) .....	12
Nat'l Registry of Exonerations, Annual Report (Mar. 31, 2020), <a href="http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Documents/Exonerations_in_2019.pdf">http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Documents/Exonerations_in_2019.pdf</a> .....	15
Noah Berlatsky, <i>When Chicago Tortured</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> (Dec. 17, 2014), <a href="https://www.theatlantic.com/national/archive/2014/12/chicago-police-torture-jon-burge/383839/">https://www.theatlantic.com/national/archive/2014/12/chicago-police-torture-jon-burge/383839/</a> .....	14
Reid Hastie et al., <i>Inside the Jury</i> (1983)....	13
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>Commission Datafiles, Individual Offender Datafiles (2005–2019)</i> , <a href="https://www.ussc.gov/research/datafiles/commission-datafiles">https://www.ussc.gov/research/datafiles/commission-datafiles</a> .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Mandatory Minimum Penalties For Firearms Offenses In The Federal Criminal Justice System</i> (Mar. 2018), <a href="https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/research-publications/2018/20180315_Firearms-Mand-Min.pdf">https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/research-publications/2018/20180315_Firearms-Mand-Min.pdf</a> .....	17
